Revenues $52.2 $46-$48 $220.8 $210-$220

Income before income taxes ($5.4) ($1.4)-($1.0) $4.8 $8.5-$10

Income Before Income Taxes Margin (10.3%) (3.0%)-(2.0%) 2.2% 4.0%-4.5%

EBITDAC $7.5 $8-$9 $49.8 $47-$53

EBITDAC Margin 14.4% 17.4%-18.8% 22.6% 22.4%-24.1%

Diluted net income per share ($0.02) $0.00 $0.01 $0.02-$0.03

Financial Update

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on pages 20-29

18© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Outlook for economy remains positive

Recent trends of premium rate increases expected to
continue through at least the first half of 2020

Expect competition and pricing pressure for acquisition
targets into 2020

Continuing to focus on innovation via use of technology and
data to improve customer experience and our capabilities

Closing Comments

Good momentum leaving 2019 and feel positive about
opportunities in 2020

Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2019
Results
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

20© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Four th Quar te r 2019

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2019

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted 2019

Total Revenues $579.0 - $579.0

Income before income taxes $102.0 $5.5 $107.5

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 17.6% 18.6%

EBITDAC $156.2 - $156.2

EBITDAC Margin 27.0% 27.0%

Net income $76.5 $4.1 $80.6

Diluted net income per share $0.27 $0.01 $0.28

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

21© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Four th Quar te r 2018

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data;

Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables Adjusted 2018

Total Revenues $508.7 - $508.7

Income before income taxes $100.7 $0.5 $101.2

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 19.8% 19.9%

EBITDAC $143.0 - $143.0

EBITDAC Margin 28.1% 28.1%

Net income $73.5 $0.3 $73.8

Diluted net income per share $0.26 $0.00 $0.26

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

22© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2019

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted 2019

Total Revenues $2,392.2 - $2,392.2

Income before income taxes $525.9 ($1.4) $524.5

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 22.0% 21.9%

EBITDAC $716.9 - $716.9

EBITDAC Margin 30.0% 30.0%

Net income $398.5 ($1.1) $397.4

Diluted net income per share $1.40 $0.00 $1.40

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

Fu l l Year 2019

23© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Fu l l Year 2018

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data;

Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables Adjusted 2018

Total Revenues $2,014.2 - $2,014.2

Income before income taxes $462.5 $3.0 $465.5

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.0% 23.1%

EBITDAC $615.4 - $615.4

EBITDAC Margin 30.6% 30.6%

Net income $344.3 $2.2 $346.5

Diluted net income per share $1.22 $0.01 $1.23

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

24© 2020 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2019 2018 2019 2018

Income before income taxes $102.0 $100.7 $525.9 $462.5

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 17.6% 19.8% 22.0% 23.0%

Amortization 26.9 23.5 105.3 86.5

Depreciation 5.9 6.4 23.4 22.8

Interest 15.9 11.9 63.7 40.6

Change in estimated acquisition

earn-out payables
5.5 0.5 (1.4) 3.0

EBITDAC $156.2 $143.0 $716.9 $615.4

EBITDAC Margin 27.0% 28.1% 30.0% 30.6%

Full YearFourth Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.